primary manufacturing facility located in Atlanta, Georgia. In June 2007, the Company reached final resolution with regard to a previously disclosed
investigation into certain of ASP’s environmental practices, and a $1.8 million charge was recorded during the year by the specialty products business in
connection with this settlement. Environmental matters affecting the Company are discussed further in Note 7 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
Finally, professional fees incurred as of August 31, 2007, related to the spin-off of the Company’s specialty products totaled $2.1 million. While operating costs in
total increased during fiscal 2007 compared with fiscal 2006, operating expenses as a percentage of net sales declined 20 basis points to 32.1% from 32.3% in the
prior year.

Consolidated operating profit was $256.9 million (10.2% of net sales) in fiscal 2007 compared with $197.4 million (8.2% of net sales) reported in 2006, an
increase of $59.5 million, or 200 basis points. The increase in operating profit in 2007 was due primarily to the increase in gross profit, partially offset by higher
operating expenses as described above.

30

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Consolidated Income Before Provision for Taxes

(in millions)
Years Ended
August 31,   Increase

(Decrease)
 Percent

Change   2007   2006
Operating Profit   $256.9  $197.4  $ 59.5  30.2%

Percent of net sales   10.2%  8.2%
Other Expense (Income)

Interest Expense, net   30.1   33.2   (3.1) (9.3)%
Miscellaneous Expense (Income)   (1.1)   0.4   (1.5) (356.9)%
Total Other Expense (Income)   29.0   33.7   (4.6) 13.7%

Income before Provision for Taxes   $227.9  $163.8  $ 64.1  39.2%
Percent of net sales   9.0%  6.8%

Other expense for Acuity Brands was made up primarily of interest expense. Interest expense, net, was $30.1 million and $33.2 million in 2007 and 2006,
respectively. Interest expense, net, decreased 9.3% in 2007 compared with 2006 due primarily to greater interest income earned on higher invested cash balances.

Consolidated Provision for Income Taxes and Net Income

(in millions)
Years Ended
August 31,   Increase

(Decrease)
  Percent

Change   2007   2006
Income before Provision for Taxes   $227.9  $163.8  $ 64.1  39.2%

Percent of net sales   9.0%  6.8%
Provision for Income Taxes   79.8   57.2   22.6  39.6%